

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: 1:16-CV-21156-COOKE-TORRES

JASON PIERRE-PAUL, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

ESPN, INC., a foreign
corporation; and ADAM SCHEFTER,
an individual;

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP
Mitchell Schuster, Esq.
ms@msf-law.com
Kevin Fritz, Esq.
kaf@msf-law.com
125 Park Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 655-3570
Facsimile: (212) 655-3535
Attorneys for Plaintiff

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP
John C. Lukacs, Sr., Esquire
jlukacs@hinshawlaw.com
FNB: 362727
2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, 4th Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 358-7747
Facsimile: (305) 577-1063
Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR INVASION OF PRIVACY 4

 A. Elements of the Claim..... 4

 B. Implications of the First Amendment Require a Fact-Intensive Inquiry 5

 C. Schefter Unlawfully Obtained the Chart..... 5

 D. ESPN Does Not Explain How the Chart Was Newsworthy 9

 E. Schefter Admitted that the Chart Was Not Newsworthy 12

 II. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF FLA. STAT. § 456.057..... 14

 A. The Statute is Not Limited to Health Care Providers 15

 B. There is No Basis to Bar Plaintiff’s Private Right of Action..... 17

 C. The Statute Does Not Violate the First Amendment 17

 III. FLA. STAT. § 768.295 IS INAPPLICABLE 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acosta v. Richter,
671 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1996).....17

Anderson v. Sulters,
499 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2007)13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....4

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514, 121 S.Ct. 1753, 149 L.Ed.2d 787 (2001).....6

Bell v. Associated Press,
584 F.Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1984)11

Boehner v. McDermott,
332 F.Supp.2d 149 (D.D.C. 2004)5

Bollea v. Clem et al.
(Pinellas County Case No. 12012447 CI-011)18

Cape Publ., Inc. v. Hitchner,
549 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1989).....4, 7, 10

Chapman v. Journal Concepts, Inc.,
528 F.Supp.2d 1081 (D. Haw. 2007)11

Cinel v. Connick,
15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994)13

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn,
420 U.S. 469, 95 S.Ct. 1029, 43 L.Ed.2d 328 (1975).....7

Daw v. Cowan,
2013 WL 5838683 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2013)15

Doe v. Univision Tele. Group, Inc.,
717 So.2d 63 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998)10

Dryer v. National Football League,
2016 WL 761178 (8th Cir. Feb. 26, 2016)11

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524, 109 S.Ct. 2603, 105 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989).....7

Hargrave v. GE Aviation Sys., LLC,
2009 WL 2340654 (M.D. Fla. July 29, 2009)16

Harris v. Miami Daily News, Inc.,
127 So.2d 715 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1961)10

Holt v. Cox Enterp.,
590 F.Supp. 408 (N.D. Ga. 1984).....11

Logan v. District of Columbia,
447 F.Supp. 1328 (D.D.C. 1978).....13

Marshall v. ESPN,
111 F.Supp.3d 815 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....11

Moore v. Univ. of Notre Dame, 968 F.Supp.
1330, 1336 n. 11 (N.D. Ind. 1997).....11

Pielage v. McConnell,
516 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir.2008)4

Shulman v. Group W Prods.,
18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998)10

St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm,
414 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1982).....15

Thomas v. Catlin,
141 Fed. Appx. 673 (9th Cir. 2005).....11

Toffoloni v. LFP Publ’g Group, LLC,
572 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2009)5

STATUTES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2).....4

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....4

Fla. Stat. § 456.0576, 7, 10, 14, 15, 16

Fla. Stat. § 794.038

Fla. Stat. § 768.29517

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D2, 4
